

## South Carolina Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation

## Athletic Commission

110 Centerview Drive Post Office Box 11329 Columbia, SC 29211-1329 Phone: (803) 896-4571 FAX: (803) 896-4350

Governor
Emily H. Farr
Director

Henry D. McMaster

**MINUTES** 

South Carolina Athletic Commission- Age Waiver Hearing

April 7, 2023-12:00 PM

**Kingstree Building Centerview Drive Columbia South Carolina 29210** 

**Teleconference** 

**Commission members present via teleconference include:** Edwin M Estridge- Chairman Dr. Jon Lucas – Member, Coleman Bates- Member,

**Staff members present at this meeting include:** Jon Hollingsworth- Administrator, Bob Horner - Advice Counsel

**Meeting called to order:** Edwin M Estridge, chair, called the meeting of the South Carolina Athletic Commission to order at 12:01 p.m. Mr. Estridge announced that public noticed of this meeting was properly posted at the South Carolina Athletic Commission office, Synergy Business Park, Kingstree Building and provided to all requesting persons, organizations and news media in compliance with section 30-4-80 of the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act.

**Approval of Agenda**: Dr. Lucas made a motion to approve agenda. Motion seconded by Coleman Bates and passed unanimously.

**Approval of the Absences:** Motion was made by Coleman Bates to approve the absences of Dr. Paul Kennemore and Dr. Benson Messer; seconded by Dr. Lucas and passed unanimously.

**Approval of age waiver:** Julio Buitrago Rojas age waiver approval- motion made by Coleman Bates to approve; motion seconded by Dr. Lucas and passed unanimously.

**Executive Session** - None

**Public Comment** – None

**Adjournment**: The motion to adjourn the South Carolina Athletic Commission age waiver hearing was made by Coleman Bates; seconded by Dr. Jon Lucas and passed unanimously. Meeting adjourned at 12:04 PM.